(i)  Includes current portion and excludes netting of deferred financing costs.

Fair Value Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments

All long-term debt with variable rates are classified as other financial liabilities, which are measured at amortized cost using
the effective interest method of amortization; therefore, changes in interest rates would not affect OCI or net earnings with

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Extendicare Inc. – 2022 Annual Consolidated Financial Statements 37

respect to variable-rate debt. The value of the interest rate swaps is subject to fluctuations in interest rates, changes in fair
value of these swaps are recognized in net earnings.

Cash Flow Sensitivity Analysis for Variable-rate Instruments

An increase of 100 basis points in interest rates would have decreased net earnings by $0.4 million and a decrease of
100 basis points in interest rates would have increased net earnings by $0.4 million. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remains constant, and excludes variable interest rate debt that is locked in
through interest rate swaps.

b) Fair values of Financial Instruments

As at December 31, 2022
Amortized

Cost

Fair Value
through

Profit and
Loss

Total
Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Fair
Value

Hierarchy

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  167,281  —  167,281  167,281 Level 1

Restricted cash  2,701  —  2,701  2,701 Level 1

Accounts receivable  61,166  —  61,166  61,166 N/A

Interest rate swaps  —  216  216  216 Level 2

Construction funding subsidy receivable(i)  32,142  —  32,142  30,636 Level 2

 263,290  216  263,506  262,000

Financial liabilities

Accounts payable  38,584  —  38,584  38,584 N/A

Long-term debt(i)(ii)  264,657  —  264,657  263,441 Level 2

Convertible unsecured subordinated debentures  123,719  —  123,719  119,543 Level 1

 426,960  —  426,960  421,568
(i) Includes current portion.
(ii) Excludes convertible debentures and netting of deferred financing costs.

As at December 31, 2021
Amortized

Cost

Fair Value
through

Profit and
Loss

Total
Carrying
Amount

Fair
Value

Fair
Value

Hierarchy

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  104,627  —  104,627  104,627 Level 1

Restricted cash  3,027  —  3,027  3,027 Level 1

Accounts receivable  69,435  —  69,435  69,435 N/A

Construction funding subsidy receivable(i)  36,271  —  36,271  36,129 Level 2

 213,360  —  213,360  213,218

Financial liabilities

Accounts payable  28,956  —  28,956  28,956 N/A

Interest rate swaps  —  736  736  736 Level 2

Long-term debt(i)(ii)  423,712  —  423,712  446,360 Level 2

Convertible unsecured subordinated debentures  122,644  —  122,644  125,804 Level 1

 575,312  736  576,048  601,856
(i) Includes current portion.
(ii) Excludes convertible debentures and netting of deferred financing costs.

BASIS FOR DETERMINING FAIR VALUES

The following summarizes the significant methods and assumptions used in estimating the fair values of financial
instruments reflected in the previous table.

Fair values for investments designated as FVTPL are based on quoted market prices. Accounts receivable are recorded at
amortized cost. The carrying values of accounts receivable approximate fair values due to their short-term maturities, with
the exception of the amounts receivable due from the Government of Ontario, which are valued at discounted future cash